

No. 08-645

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY MARK CAMERON ABBOTT, *Petitioner*

v.

JACQUELYN VAYE ABBOTT, *Respondent*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of
California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney
General
DONALD E. DE NICOLA
Deputy State Solicitor
General

BRIDGET BILLETER
Deputy Attorney General
ELAINE F. TUMONIS
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
300 South Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2278
Fax: (213) 897-6496
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of Amicus Curiae | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 2 |
| Summary of Argument | 4 |
| Argument | 5 |
| I. A <i>ne exeat</i> right confers a right of custody under the Hague Convention | 5 |
| II. A restrictive interpretation of the term “rights of custody” would impair the state’s ability to recover internationally- abducted children and would undermine the reciprocity on which the Convention’s implementation depends | 10 |
| A. Failure to enforce <i>ne exeat</i> rights as custody rights under the Convention, as they are enforced by other Contracting States, would result in a lack of reciprocity that will threaten prosecutors’ ability to resolve parental child-abduction cases | 13 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. A restrictive interpretation of “rights of custody” and the resulting lack of reciprocity would undermine the state’s significant interest in the enforceability of its orders and judgments | 15 |
| III. It would contravene sound public policy to treat violations of access and <i>ne exeat</i> rights seriously under criminal and domestic family law, but less seriously in international cases, especially given the constitutional dimension of the protections afforded the parent-child relationship | 18 |
| A. To allow violations of access rights to be punished criminally while disallowing the Convention’s more effective remedy of return would undermine the preference for resolving parental child abduction cases through civil means | 18 |
| B. Disallowing the Convention’s return remedy for violations of <i>ne exeat</i> rights would be inconsistent with the serious consequences attendant to such violations under state family law | 22 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|------|
| C. Petitioner’s interpretation of “rights of custody” is consistent with the view that the importance of the parent-child relationship warrants constitutional protection | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> | |
| 542 F.3d 1081 (5th Cir. 2008) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Air France v. Saks</i> | |
| 470 U.S. 392 (1985) | 5 |
| <i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> | |
| 265 U.S. 332 (1924) | 24 |
| <i>Bennett v. Town of Riverhead</i> | |
| 940 F. Supp. 481 (D.N.Y. 1996)..... | 23 |
| <i>Brittain v. Hansen</i> | |
| 451 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2006) | 17, 23, 24 |
| <i>Brown v. Yana</i> | |
| 37 Cal. 4th 947, 38 Cal. Rptr. 3d 610 (2006) | 15 |
| <i>Burchard v. Garay</i> | |
| 42 Cal. 3d 531 (1986)..... | 22 |
| <i>Croll v. Croll</i> | |
| 229 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | passim |
| <i>Diorinou v. Mezitis</i> | |
| 237 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 13 |
| <i>Duranceau v. Wallace</i> | |
| 743 F.2d 709 (9th Cir. 1984) | 17 |
| <i>F.K. v. Iowa District Court</i> | |
| 630 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa Sup. 2001) | 23 |
| <i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> | |
| 290 U.S. 276 (1933) | 14 |
| <i>Furnes v. Reeves</i> | |
| 362 F.3d 702 (11th Cir. 2004) | 5, 6, 23 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Gutierrez</i> | |
| 311 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2002) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page | |
|---|------|----|
| <i>In re Marriage of Forrest and Eaddy</i> | | |
| 144 Cal. App. 4th 1202, 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 172 (2006) | 14 | |
| <i>In re Snyder</i> | | |
| 472 U.S. 634 (1985) | 24 | |
| <i>In re Witherspoon</i> | | |
| 155 Cal. App. 4th 963 (2007) | 14 | |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> | | |
| 533 U.S. 289 (2001) | 24 | |
| <i>Kahn Lucas Lancaster, Inc. v. Lark Int'l Ltd.</i> | | |
| 186 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 1999) | 24 | |
| <i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> | | |
| 519 U.S. 102 (1996) | 23 | |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> | | |
| 262 U.S. 390 (1923) | 23 | |
| <i>Miller v. Miller</i> | | |
| 240 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2001) | 13 | |
| <i>Nadarajan M. v. Sandra W.</i> , No. B155305, 2002 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 10737, (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 20, 2002). | | 12 |
| <i>People v. Lazarevich</i> | | |
| 95 Cal. App. 4th 416 (2001) | 21 | |
| <i>People v. Lindemann</i> | | |
| 8 Cal. App. 4th Supp. 7, 11 Cal. Rptr. 2d 886 (1992) | 16 | |
| <i>Reid v. Covert</i> | | |
| 354 U.S. 1 (1957) | 24 | |
| <i>Shalit v. Coppe</i> | | |
| 182 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 1999) | 7 | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|---------|
| <i>Speelman v. Superior Court</i> , 152 Cal.App.3d 124, 132, 199 Cal. Rptr. 784 (1983)..... | 22 |
| <i>Suboh v. Dist. Attorney's Office</i> 298 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2002)..... | 23 |
| <i>Swipies v. Kofka</i> 419 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2005) | 23 |
| <i>Terry v. Richardson</i> 346 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2003) | 23 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> 530 U.S. 57 (2000) | 23, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Alahmad</i> 211 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2000) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Amer</i> 110 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Cummings</i> 281 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2002) | 20 |
| <i>Whallon v. Lynn</i> 230 F.3d 450 (1st Cir. 2000)..... | 2, 3, 6 |
| <i>Wooley v. City of Baton Rouge</i> 211 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2000) | 23 |
| FOREIGN CASES | |
| <i>Bundesverfassungsgericht</i> [9BverfG] [Federal Constitutional Court] July 18, 1997, 2 BvR 1126/97 (F.R.G.) | 14-15 |
| STATUTES | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1204(a)..... | 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1204(b)(2)..... | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 11601 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 11606(a)..... | 1 |
| Cal. Fam. Law, § 290..... | 16 |
| Cal. Fam. Code § 1209 <i>et seq.</i> | 16 |
| Cal. Fam. Code § 3040(a)(1)..... | 22 |
| Cal. Fam. Code § 3048(a)(4)..... | 15 |
| Cal. Fam. Code § 3048(b)(2)(c)..... | 15 |
| Cal. Fam. Code § 3063..... | 15 |
| Cal. Fam. Code § 3130 <i>et seq.</i> | 1, 18 |
| Cal. Fam. Code § 3455..... | 2, 18 |
| Cal. Fam. Code § 7501..... | 15 |
| Cal. Gov't Code § 12550..... | 1 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 278..... | 18 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 278.5..... | 18, 19 |
| Pub. L. 103-173, § 2(b), 107 Stat. 1998 (1999)..... | 20 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| Cal. Const., Article 5, § 13..... | 1 |
| U.S. Const., Amend. XIV..... | 23 |
| INTERNATIONAL LAW | |
| Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of | |
| International Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980, | |
| T.I.A.S. No. 11670..... | passim |
| Preamble (51 Fed. Reg. at 10498)..... | 2 |
| Article 1..... | 1, 3 |
| Article 1(b)..... | 9 |
| Article 3..... | 3 |
| Article 5(a)..... | 3, 6 |
| Article 12..... | 2-3 |
| Article 21..... | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|----------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Christopher B. Whitman, <i>Croll v. Croll: The Second Circuit Limits “Custody Rights” Under the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> , 9 Tul. J. Int’l & Comp. L. 605, 624 (Spring 2001)..... | 9 |
| Elisa Perez-Vera, <i>Explanatory Report on the 1980 Hague Child Abduction Convention</i> , in 3 Acts and Documents of the Fourteenth Session 426 (1980) | 6, 7 |
| Executive Order No. 12648, 53 Fed. Reg. 30,637 (Aug. 15, 1988)..... | 1 |
| California Family Law forms | |
| Form 341 | 16 |
| Form 341(B) | 16 |
| Form 355..... | 16 |
| Hoff, Volenik and Girdner, <i>Jurisdiction in Child Custody and Abduction Cases: A Judge’s Guide to the UCCJA, PKPA, and the Hague Child Abduction Convention</i> , American Bar Association Center on Children and the Law, Juvenile and Family Court Journal (Spring 1997/Vol. 48, No. 2) | 12 |
| Linda Silberman, <i>Patching Up the Abduction Convention: A Call for a New International Protocol and a Suggestion for Amendments to ICARA</i> , 38 Tex. Int’l L.J. 41 (2003) | 7, 9, 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| Linda Silberman, <i>Symposium Issue Celebrating Twenty Years: The Past and Promise of the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction: Articles and Remarks: Gender Politics and Other Issues</i> , 33 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 221 (Fall 2000) | 6 |
| Paul R. Beaumont & Peter E. McEleavy, <i>The Hague Convention on International Child Abduction 75-78</i> (1999) | 7, 10 |
| Perm. Bureau of the Hague Conf. on Priv. Int'l Law Reports: <i>Overall Conclusions of the Special Commission of October 1989 on the Operation of the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> (1990), http://hch.e-vision.nl/upload/abdrpt89e.pdf | 8 |
| <i>Report of the Second Special Commission Meeting to Review the Operation of the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction Held 18-21 January 1993</i> , http://hch.e-vision.nl/upload/abdrpt93e.pdf | 8 |
| <i>Conclusions and Recommendations of the Fourth Meeting of the Special Commission to Review the Operation of the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> (22-28 March 2001), http://hch.e-vision.nl/upload/concl28sc4_e.pdf | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Report on the Fifth Meeting of the Special Commission to Review the Operation of the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> (2006) http://www.hcch.net/upload/wop/abd_2006_rpt-e.pdf) | 9 |
| <i>A Report to the Attorney General on International Parental Kidnapping</i> (April 1999) http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ojdp/189382.pdf | 20, 21 |
| William Duncan, <i>Symposium Issue Celebrating Twenty Years: The Past and Promise of the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction: Articles and Remarks: A View From the Permanent Bureau</i> , 33 N.Y.U.J. Int'l L. & Pol. 103, 105 (Fall 2000) | 9 |
